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English

Read this user manual carefully before 
you use the appliance, and save it for 
future reference.
For details of cleaning and user 
maintenance, please refer to the step of  
Chapter 4 Cleaning and Maintenance in 
User Manual booklet.

Danger
• Do not clean the appliance 

with water, any other liquid, or 
a (flammable) detergent, nor 
let them enter the appliance, 
to avoid electric shock and/or 
a fire hazard.

• Do not spray any flammable 
materials such as insecticides 
or fragrance around the 
appliance.

Warning
• Check if the voltage indicated 

on the appliance corresponds 
to the local power voltage 
before you connect the 
appliance.

• If the power cord is damaged, 
you must have it replaced 
by Philips, a service center 
authorized by Philips, or 
similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a hazard.

• Do not use the appliance if the 
plug, the power cord, or the 
appliance itself is damaged.

• This appliance can be used 
by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with 
reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of 
the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards 
involved. 

• Child shall not play with the 
appliance. 

• Cleaning and maintenance 
shall not be made by children 
without supervision.

• Do not block the air inlet and 
outlet, e.g. by placing items on 
the air outlet or in front of the 
air inlet.

• Make sure that foreign objects 
do not fall into the appliance 
through the air outlet.

Caution
• This appliance is not a 

substitute for proper 
ventilation, regular vacuum 
cleaning, or use of an extractor 
hood or fan while cooking.

• Always place and use the 
appliance on a dry, stable, 
level, and horizontal surface.

• Leave at least 20cm free space 
around the appliance and 
leave at least 30cm free space 
above the appliance.

• Do not sit or stand on the 
appliance. Do not place 
anything on top of the 
appliance.

• Do not place the appliance 
directly below an air 
conditioner to prevent 
condensation from dripping 
onto the appliance.

• Only use the original Philips 
filters specially intended for 
this appliance. Do not use any 
other filters.

• Combustion of the filter may 
cause irreversible human 
hazard and/or jeopardize 
other lives. Do not use the filter 
as fuel or for similar purpose.

• Avoid knocking against the 
appliance (the air inlet and 
outlet in particular) with hard 
objects.

• Do not insert your fingers or 
objects into the air outlet or 
the air inlet to prevent physical 
injury or malfunctioning of the 
appliance.

• Do not use this appliance 
when you have used indoor 
smoke-type insect repellents 
or in places with oily residues, 
burning incense, or chemical 
fumes.

• Do not use the appliance 
near gas appliances, heating 
devices or fireplaces.

• Always unplug the appliance 
when you want to move, clean 
appliance, replace the filter or 
carry out other maintenance.

• The appliance is only intended 
for household use under 
normal operating conditions.

• Do not use the appliance 
in wet surroundings or in 
surroundings with high 
humidity or high ambient 
temperatures, such as the 
bathroom, toilet, or kitchen, 
or in a room with major 
temperature changes.

• The appliance does not 
remove carbon monoxide (CO) 
or radon (Rn). It cannot be 
used as a safety device in case 
of accidents with combustion 
processes and hazardous 
chemicals.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all 
applicable standards and regulations 
regarding exposure to electromagnetic 
fields.

Recycling
This symbol means that this 
product shall not be disposed 
of with normal household waste 
(2012/19/EU).
Follow your country’s rules for the 
separate collection of electrical and 
electronic products. Correct disposal 
helps prevent negative consequences for 
the environment and human health.

Guarantee and service
If you need information or if you have a 
problem, please visit the Philips website 
at www.philips.com or contact the Philips 
Consumer Care Center in your country 
(you can find its phone number in the 
worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there 
is no Consumer Care Center in your 
country, go to your local Philips dealer.

Order parts or accessories
If you have to replace a part or want to 
purchase an additional part, go to your 
Philips dealer or visit www.philips.com/
support.
If you have problems obtaining the parts, 
please contact the Philips Consumer 
Care Center in your country (you can 
find its phone number in the worldwide 
guarantee leaflet).

Simplified EU declaration of 
conformity
Hereby, Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V.  
declares that the radio equipment type 
AC2936/AC2939 is in compliance with 
Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the 
EU declaration of conformity is available 
at the following internet address:  
www.philips.com.

Dansk

Læs denne brugsvejledning omhyggeligt 
igennem, inden apparatet tages i brug, 
og gem den til eventuelt senere brug.
Se trinnet i kapitel 4 Rengøring og 
vedligeholdelse i brugervejledningen, 
hvis du vil vide mere om rengøring og 
vedligeholdelse.

Fare
• Undlad at rengøre apparatet 

med vand eller andre 
væsker eller (brandbart) 
rengøringsmiddel eller at lade 
disse trænge ind i apparatet 
for at undgå elektrisk stød og/
eller brandfare.

• Sprøjt ikke brændbare 
materialer som f.eks. insektgift 
eller parfume omkring 
apparatet.

Advarsel
• Kontrollér, om den angivne 

netspænding på apparatet 
svarer til den lokale 
netspænding, før du slutter 
strøm til apparatet.

• Hvis netledningen beskadiges, 
må den kun udskiftes af 
Philips, et autoriseret Philips-
serviceværksted eller en 
tilsvarende kvalificeret fagmand 
for at undgå enhver risiko.

• Brug aldrig apparatet, hvis 
netstik, netledning eller selve 
apparatet er beskadiget.

• Dette apparat kan bruges af 
børn fra 8 år og opefter og 
af personer med reducerede 
fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller manglende 
erfaring og viden, hvis de er 
blevet instrueret i sikker brug 
af apparatet og forstår de 
medfølgende risici. 

• Lad ikke børn lege med 
apparatet. 

• Rengøring og vedligeholdelse 
må ikke foretages af børn uden 
opsyn.

• Luftindtag og -udtag må ikke 
blokeres, f.eks. ved at stille 
ting på luftudtaget eller foran 
luftindtaget.

• Sørg for, at fremmedlegemer 
ikke falder ind i apparatet 
gennem luftudgangen.

Forsigtig
• Apparatet kan ikke bruges 

som erstatning for grundig 
udluftning, støvsugning 
eller brug af emhætte eller 
udsugning under madlavning.

• Anbring og brug altid 
apparatet på et stabilt, plant 
og vandret underlag.

• Der skal være mindst 20 cm fri 
plads rundt om apparatet, og 
der skal være mindst 30 cm fri 
plads over apparatet.

• Du må ikke sidde eller stå på 
apparatet. Placer ikke noget 
ovenpå apparatet.

• Placer ikke apparatet direkte 
under et klimaanlæg for at 
forhindre, at der drypper 
kondensvand på apparatet.

• Brug kun de originale filtre 
fra Philips, der er særligt 
beregnede til dette apparat. 
Anvend ikke andre filtre.

• Afbrænding af filteret kan 
forårsage alvorlig fare for 
mennesker og/eller bringe 
andres liv i fare. Brug ikke 
filteret som brændsel eller 
lignende formål.

• Undgå at støde mod apparatet 
(særligt luftindtag og -udtag) 
med hårde genstande.

• Stik aldrig dine fingre eller 
genstande ind i luftudtaget 
eller -indtaget for at 
undgå fysiske skader eller 
funktionsfejl af apparatet.

• Brug ikke apparatet, når du 
har anvendt et indendørs, 
rygende insektmiddel, eller 
på steder med olierester, 
brændende røgelse eller 
kemiske dampe.

• Brug ikke apparatet i 
nærheden af gasapparater, 
varmeapparater 
eller brændeovne/kaminer.

• Tag altid stikket ud af 
stikkontakten, hvis du vil flytte 
eller rengøre apparatet, eller 
hvis du vil udskifte filteret eller 
udføre anden vedligeholdelse.

• Apparatet er kun beregnet 
til husholdningsbrug under 
normale driftsforhold.

• Brug ikke apparatet i våde 
omgivelser eller ved høj 
luftfugtighed eller høje 
rumtemperaturer, f.eks. 
bad, toilet eller køkken, 
eller i et rum med store 
temperaturforandringer.

• Apparatet fjerner ikke 
kulilte (CO) eller radon 
(Rn). Det kan ikke bruges 
som en sikkerhedsenhed 
i tilfælde af ulykker med 
forbrændingsprocesser og 
farlige kemikalier.

Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF)
Dette Philips-apparat overholder 
alle branchens gældende standarder 
og regler angående eksponering for 
elektromagnetiske felter.

Genbrug
Dette symbol betyder, at dette 
produkt ikke må bortskaffes 
sammen med almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald (2012/19/EU).
Følg dit lands regler for særskilt 
indsamling af elektriske og elektroniske 
produkter. Korrekt bortskaffelse er med 
til at forhindre negativ påvirkning af 
miljøet og menneskers helbred.

Garanti og service
Hvis du har behov for oplysninger eller 
har et problem, kan du gå ind på Philips’ 
hjemmeside på www.philips.com eller 
kontakte Philips’ kundecenter i dit land 
(telefonnummeret findes i folderen 
“Worldwide Guarantee”). Hvis der 
ikke findes et kundecenter i dit land, 
bedes du kontakte din lokale Philips-
forhandler.

Bestilling af dele eller tilbehør
Hvis du skal udskifte en del eller 
ønsker at købe en ekstra del, skal du 
besøge din Philips-forhandler eller 
www.philips.com/support.
Hvis du har problemer med at få fat i 
reservedelen, bedes du kontakte Philips 
Kundecenter i dit land (telefonnummeret 
findes i folderen “Worldwide Guarantee”).

Forenklede EU-
overensstemmelseserklæring
Hermed erklærer Philips Consumer 
Lifestyle B.V. , at radioudstyrstypen 
AC2936/AC2939 er i overensstemmelse 
med direktiv 2014/53/EU.
 EU-overensstemmelseserklæringens 
fulde tekst kan findes på følgende 
internetadresse: www.philips.com.

Deutsch

Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor 
dem Gebrauch des Geräts aufmerksam 
durch, und bewahren Sie sie für eine 
spätere Verwendung auf.
Weitere Informationen zur Reinigung 
und Wartung finden Sie in Kapitel 
4 “Reinigung und Wartung” des 
Benutzerhandbuchs.

Achtung!
• Reinigen Sie das Gerät 

nicht mit Wasser, 
anderen Flüssigkeiten 
oder (entzündbaren) 
Reinigungsmitteln und 
verhindern Sie, dass diese in 
das Gerät gelangen, um das 
Risiko eines Stromschlags 
und/oder Brandgefahr zu 
vermeiden.

• Sprühen Sie keine brennbaren 
Materialien wie Insektengifte 
oder Duftstoffe um das Gerät.

Achtung
• Bevor Sie das Gerät an 

die Stromversorgung 
anschließen, prüfen Sie, ob 
die Spannungsangabe auf 
dem Gerät mit der örtlichen 
Netzspannung übereinstimmt.

• Ist das Netzkabel defekt, 
darf es nur von einem 
Philips Service-Center, einer 
von Philips autorisierten 
Werkstatt oder einer ähnlich 
qualifizierten Person 
ausgetauscht werden, um 
Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht, wenn der Netzstecker, 
das Netzkabel oder das Gerät 
selbst defekt oder beschädigt 
sind.

• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern 
ab 8 Jahren und Personen 
mit verringerten physischen, 
sensorischen oder psychischen 
Fähigkeiten oder Mangel 
an Erfahrung und Kenntnis 
verwendet werden, wenn 
sie bei der Verwendung 
beaufsichtigt werden oder 
Anweisung zum sicheren 
Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten 
und die Gefahren verstanden 
haben. 

• Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen. 

• Die Reinigung und Wartung 
darf nicht von Kindern ohne 
Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass 
Luftein- und -auslass nicht 
verdeckt werden. Legen Sie 
deshalb keine Gegenstände 
auf den Luftaus- oder vor den 
Lufteinlass.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
durch den Luftauslass keine 
Fremdkörper in das Gerät 
fallen.

Vorsicht
• Das Gerät ist kein Ersatz 

für angemessenes Lüften, 
regelmäßiges Staubsaugen 
oder das Verwenden einer 
Dunstabzugshaube oder eines 
Lüfters während des Kochens.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
immer auf einer trockenen, 
stabilen, ebenen und 
waagerechten Unterlage.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass um 
das Gerät herum mindestens 
20 cm Platz ist. Über dem 
Gerät muss ein Abstand von 
mindestens 30 cm eingehalten 
werden.

• Setzen oder stellen Sie sich 
nicht auf das Gerät. Stellen Sie 
keine Gegenstände auf das 
Gerät.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht 
direkt unter einer Klimaanlage 
auf, damit kein Kondenswasser 
auf das Gerät tropfen kann.

• Verwenden Sie nur 
Originalfilter von Philips, 
die speziell für dieses Gerät 
geeignet sind. Verwenden Sie 
keine anderen Filter.

• Das Verbrennen des Filters 
kann zu irreversiblen 
Gesundheitsschäden führen 
und/oder andere Leben 
gefährden. Verwenden Sie den 
Filter nicht als Brennstoff oder 
für ähnliche Zwecke.

• Vermeiden Sie es, mit harten 
Gegenständen gegen das 
Gerät (insbesondere den 
Lufteinlass und -auslass) zu 
stoßen.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass weder 
Ihre Finger noch andere 
Objekte in den Luftauslass 
oder -einlass gelangen, 
um Verletzungen oder 
Beschädigungen des Geräts zu 
verhindern.

• Benutzen Sie das Gerät 
nicht nach dem Gebrauch 
von Räuchermitteln zum 
Insektenschutz oder an Orten, 
an denen die Luft durch 
Ölrückstände, brennende 
Räucherstäbchen oder 
chemische Dämpfe belastet ist.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät 
nicht in der Nähe von 
gasbetriebenen Vorrichtungen, 
Heizungen oder offenen 
Kaminen.

• Ziehen Sie stets den 
Netzstecker aus der 
Steckdose, wenn Sie das 
Gerät verschieben, reinigen, 
den Filter auswechseln oder 
andere Wartungsarbeiten 
an dem Gerät durchführen 
möchten.

• Das Gerät ist ausschließlich 
für den Hausgebrauch 
bei normalen 
Betriebsbedingungen 
vorgesehen.

• Verwenden Sie es nicht 
in feuchter Umgebung 
oder in Räumen mit hoher 
Luftfeuchtigkeit oder hoher 
Umgebungstemperatur, 
z. B. im Badezimmer, in der 
Toilette, in der Küche oder 
in einem Raum mit großen 
Temperaturschwankungen.

• Das Gerät entfernt kein 
Kohlenmonoxid (CO) oder 
Radon (Rn). Es kann nicht als 
Sicherheitsgerät bei Unfällen 
mit Verbrennungsvorgängen 
und gefährlichen Chemikalien 
verwendet werden.

Elektromagnetische Felder (EMF)
Dieses Philips Gerät erfüllt sämtliche 
Normen und Regelungen bezüglich 
der Exposition in elektromagnetischen 
Feldern.

Recycling
 - Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass 

das Produkt nicht mit dem 
normalen Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden kann (2012/19/EU).

1 Altgeräte können kostenlos an 
geeigneten Rücknahmestellen 
abgegeben werden.

2 Diese werden dort fachgerecht 
gesammelt oder zur 
Wiederverwendung vorbereitet. 
Altgeräte können Schadstoffe 
enthalten, die der Umwelt und der 
menschlichen Gesundheit schaden 
können. Enthaltene Rohstoffe können 
durch ihre Wiederverwertung einen 
Beitrag zum Umweltschutz leisten.

3 Die Löschung personenbezogener 
Daten auf den zu entsorgenden 
Altgeräten muss vom Endnutzer 
eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen 
werden.

4 Hinweise für Verbraucher in 
Deutschland: Die in Punkt 1 
genannte Rückgabe ist gesetzlich 
vorgeschrieben. Sammel- und 
Rücknahmestellen in Deutschland: 
https://www.stiftung-ear.de/

Garantie und Kundendienst
Benötigen Sie weitere Informationen, 
besuchen Sie die Philips Website 
www.philips.com, oder setzen Sie sich 
mit dem Philips Service-Center in Ihrem 
Land in Verbindung (Telefonnummer 
siehe Garantieschrift). Sollte es in Ihrem 
Land kein Service-Center geben, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an Ihren lokalen Philips 
Händler.

Bestellen von Ersatz- oder 
Zubehörteilen
Wenn Sie ein Teil ersetzen müssen oder 
ein zusätzliches Teil kaufen möchten, 
wenden Sie sich an Ihren Philips Händler, 
oder besuchen Sie www.philips.com/
support.
Wenn Sie Probleme bei der Beschaffung 
der Teile haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an 
ein Philips Service-Center in Ihrem Land 
(Telefonnummer siehe Garantieschrift).

Vereinfachte EU-
Konformitätserklärung
Hiermit erklärt Philips Consumer Lifestyle 
B.V. , dass der Funkanlagentyp AC2936/
AC2939 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU 
entspricht.
Der vollständige Text der EU-
Konformitätserklärung ist unter der 
folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: 
www.philips.com.

Español

Antes de usar el aparato, lea 
detenidamente este manual de usuario y 
consérvelo por si necesitara consultarlo 
en el futuro.
Para obtener más información sobre la 
limpieza y el mantenimiento por parte 
del usuario, consulte el paso del capítulo 
4 “Limpieza y mantenimiento” del 
manual del usuario.

Peligro
• No lave el aparato con agua 

ni con cualquier otro líquido 
o detergente (inflamable), ni 
deje que estos entren en el 
aparato, para evitar el riesgo 
de incendio o de descargas 
eléctricas.

• No pulverice materiales 
inflamables, como insecticidas 
o fragancias alrededor del 
aparato.

Advertencia
• Antes de enchufar el aparato, 

compruebe que el voltaje 
indicado en el producto se 
corresponde con el voltaje de 
la red local.

• Si el cable de alimentación 
está dañado, debe ser 
sustituido por Philips o por un 
centro de servicio autorizado 
por Philips u otro personal 
cualificado con el fin de evitar 
situaciones de peligro.

• No utilice el aparato si 
la clavija, el cable de 
alimentación o el propio 
aparato están dañados.

• Este aparato puede ser 
usado por niños a partir de 
ocho años, por personas con 
capacidad física, psíquica 
o sensorial reducida y por 
quienes no tengan los 
conocimientos y la experiencia 
necesarios siempre que lo 
hagan bajo supervisión o 
hayan recibido instrucciones 
sobre cómo utilizar el aparato 
de forma segura y conozcan 
los riesgos que conlleva su 
uso. 

• No permita que los niños 
jueguen con el aparato. 

• Los niños no deben llevar 
a cabo la limpieza ni el 
mantenimiento del producto 
sin supervisión.

• No bloquee la entrada y salida 
de aire con ningún objeto.

• Cerciórese de que no caigan 
objetos extraños dentro del 
aparato a través de la salida 
del aire.

Precaución
• Este aparato no puede 

sustituir un sistema de 
ventilación, la limpieza regular 
con aspirador ni el uso de 
una campana extractora o 
ventilador al cocinar.

• Coloque y utilice siempre el 
aparato sobre una superficie 
seca, estable, plana y 
horizontal.

• Deje al menos 20 cm de 
espacio libre alrededor del 
aparato y al menos 30 cm por 
encima del aparato.

• No se siente ni se ponga de pie 
sobre el aparato. No coloque 
nada sobre el aparato.

• No coloque el aparato 
directamente bajo un sistema 
de aire acondicionado para 
evitar que el agua condensada 
caiga sobre él.

• Utilice solo filtros originales 
de Philips especialmente 
diseñados para este aparato. 
No utilice otros filtros.

• La combustión del filtro puede 
crear riesgos irreversibles para 
los seres humanos o poner 
en peligro a otros seres vivos. 
No use el filtro como material 
combustible ni con fines 
similares.

• Evite golpear el aparato 
(especialmente la entrada y 
la salida de aire) con objetos 
duros.

• No introduzca los dedos 
ni objetos en la salida o 
la entrada de aire para 
evitar lesiones físicas o un 
funcionamiento incorrecto del 
aparato.

• No use este aparato si 
ha utilizado insecticidas 
domésticos que producen 
humo, ni en lugares donde 
haya residuos oleosos, 
incienso encendido o gases 
químicos.

• No utilice el aparato cerca de 
aparatos de gas, sistemas de 
calefacción ni chimeneas.

• Desenchufe siempre el 
aparato cuando desee 
moverlo, limpiarlo, sustituir el 
filtro o realizar otras tareas de 
mantenimiento.

• El aparato está diseñado 
únicamente para su uso 
doméstico en condiciones de 
funcionamiento normales.

• No utilice el aparato en 
entornos húmedos o con 
un alto grado de humedad 
o elevadas temperaturas 
ambiente, como el baño, el 
aseo o la cocina, o en una 
habitación con cambios de 
temperatura importantes.

• El aparato no elimina el 
monóxido de carbono 
(CO) ni el radón (Rn). No 
puede utilizarse como 
dispositivo de seguridad 
en caso de accidente en el 
que intervienen procesos 
de combustión y productos 
químicos peligrosos.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)
Este aparato de Philips cumple 
los estándares y las normativas 
aplicables sobre exposición a campos 
electromagnéticos.

Reciclaje
Este símbolo significa que este 
producto no debe desecharse 
con la basura normal del hogar 
(2012/19/UE).
Siga la normativa de su país con 
respecto a la recogida de productos 
eléctricos y electrónicos. El correcto 
desecho de los productos ayuda a 
evitar consecuencias negativas para el 
medioambiente y la salud humana.

Garantía y servicio
Si necesita información o tiene un 
problema, visite el sitio web de Philips 
en www.philips.com o póngase en 
contacto con el servicio de atención 
al cliente de Philips en su país (puede 
encontrar el número de teléfono en el 
folleto de garantía mundial). Si no hay 
Servicio de Atención al Cliente en su 
país, diríjase al distribuidor Philips local.

Solicitud de piezas y accesorios
Si tiene que sustituir una pieza o 
desea adquirir una pieza adicional, 
diríjase a su distribuidor Philips o visite 
www.philips.com/support.
Si tiene problemas para obtener las 
piezas, póngase en contacto con el 
servicio de atención al cliente de Philips 
en su país (puede encontrar el número 
de teléfono en el folleto de garantía 
mundial).

Declaración UE de conformidad 
simplificada
Por la presente, Philips Consumer 
Lifestyle B.V. declara que el tipo de 
equipo radioeléctrico AC2936/AC2939 
es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/
UE.
 El texto completo de la declaración UE 
de conformidad está disponible en la 
dirección Internet siguiente:www.philips.
com.

Suomi

Lue tämä käyttöopas huolellisesti 
ennen käyttöä ja säilytä se myöhempää 
tarvetta varten.
Lisätietoja puhdistuksesta ja huollosta 
on käyttöopaslehtisen luvussa 4 
Puhdistus ja huolto.

Vaara
• Älä puhdista laitetta vedellä 

tai muulla nesteellä tai 
(tulenaralla) puhdistusaineella 
tai päästä niitä laitteen 
sisään, sillä se voi aiheuttaa 
sähköiskun ja/tai tulipalon 
vaaran.

• Älä suihkuta mitään tulenarkaa 
ainetta, kuten hyönteismyrkkyä 
tai hajusteita, laitteen 
ympäristöön.

Varoitus
• Tarkista, että laitteeseen 

merkitty käyttöjännite vastaa 
paikallista verkkojännitettä, 
ennen kuin liität laitteen 
pistorasiaan.

• Jos virtajohto on 
vahingoittunut, vaihdata 
se oman turvallisuutesi 
vuoksi Philipsillä, 
Philipsin valtuuttamassa 
huoltoliikkeessä tai muulla 
ammattitaitoisella korjaajalla.

• Älä käytä laitetta, jos 
pistoke, johto tai itse laite on 
vaurioitunut.

• Laitetta voivat käyttää yli 
8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, 
joiden fyysinen tai henkinen 
toimintakyky on rajoittunut 
tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai 
tietoa laitteen käytöstä, jos 
heitä on neuvottu laitteen 
turvallisesta käytöstä tai 
tarjolla on turvallisen käytön 
edellyttämä valvonta ja jos 
he ymmärtävät laitteeseen 
liittyvät vaarat. 

• Lasten ei pidä leikkiä laitteella. 
• Lasten ei saa antaa puhdistaa 

tai huoltaa laitetta ilman 
valvontaa.

• llmanotto- ja 
ilmanpoistoaukkoja ei saa 
peittää esimerkiksi asettamalla 
esineitä niiden eteen.

• Varmista, että 
ilmanpoistoaukosta ei putoa 
vieraita esineitä laitteen sisään.

Varoitus
• Tämä laite ei korvaa 

kunnollista ilmanvaihtoa, 
säännöllistä imurointia tai 
liesituulettimen käyttöä 
ruoanlaiton aikana.

• Säilytä ja käytä laitetta 
kuivalla, tukevalla, tasaisella ja 
vaakasuoralla alustalla.

• Jätä vähintään 20 cm vapaata 
tilaa laitteen ympärille ja 
vähintään 30 cm vapaata tilaa 
laitteen yläpuolelle.

• Älä istu tai seiso laitteen päällä. 
Älä aseta mitään laitteen 
päälle.

• Älä sijoita laitetta suoraan 
ilmastointilaitteen alapuolelle, 
jotta laitteeseen ei valu 
kondenssivettä.

• Käytä vain alkuperäisiä, tälle 
laitteelle tarkoitettuja Philips-
suodattimia. Älä käytä muita 
suodattimia.

• Suodattimen syttyminen 
tuleen saattaa aiheuttaa 
peruuttamattomia 
terveyshaittoja ja olla 
hengenvaarallista. Älä käytä 
suodatinta polttoaineena tai 
vastaaviin tarkoituksiin.

• Älä kolhi laitetta 
kovilla esineillä. Vältä 
erityisesti ilmanotto- ja 
ilmanpoistoaukkojen 
kolhimista.

• Älä työnnä sormiasi tai 
mitään esineitä ilmanotto- tai 
ilmanpoistoaukkoon. Muutoin 
saatat saada vammoja tai laite 
saattaa vaurioitua.

• Älä käytä laitetta, kun olet 
käyttänyt sisätiloissa savuavia 
hyönteiskarkotteita. Älä 
myöskään käytä laitetta 
paikoissa, joissa on öljyjäämiä, 
palavia suitsukkeita tai 
kemikaalihöyryjä.

• Älä käytä laitetta 
kaasulaitteiden, 
lämmityslaitteiden tai 
tulisijojen läheisyydessä.

• Irrota laite aina pistorasiasta 
ennen sen siirtämistä, 
puhdistamista, suodattimen 
vaihtoa tai muita 
huoltotoimenpiteitä.

• Laite on tarkoitettu vain 
kotitalouksien normaaleihin 
käyttöolosuhteisiin.

• Älä käytä laitetta märissä 
tai kosteissa tiloissa, kuten 
kylpyhuoneissa tai vessoissa, 
paikoissa, joissa ympäristön 
lämpötila on korkea, kuten 
keittiöissä, tai tiloissa, 
joiden lämpötila vaihtelee 
huomattavasti.

• Laite ei poista häkää (CO) 
eikä radonia (Rn). Sitä ei 
voi käyttää turvalaitteena 
onnettomuustilanteissa, joihin 
liittyy palavaa materiaalia tai 
vaarallisia kemikaaleja.

Sähkömagneettiset kentät (EMF)
Tämä Philips-laite vastaa kaikkia 
sähkömagneettisia kenttiä (EMF) 
koskevia standardeja ja säännöksiä.

Kierrätys
Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että tätä 
tuotetta ei saa hävittää tavallisen 
kotitalousjätteen mukana 
(2012/19/EU).
Noudata maasi sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkalaitteiden erillistä keräystä 
koskevia sääntöjä. Asianmukainen 
hävittäminen auttaa ehkäisemään 
ympäristölle ja ihmisille mahdollisesti 
koituvia haittavaikutuksia.

Takuu ja huolto
Jos haluat lisätietoja tai laitteen 
kanssa tulee ongelmia, tutustu 
Philipsin verkkosivustoon osoitteessa 
www.philips.com tai kysy neuvoa 
Philipsin kuluttajapalvelukeskuksesta 
(puhelinnumero on kansainvälisessä 
takuulehtisessä). Jos maassasi ei ole 
kuluttajapalvelukeskusta, ota yhteys 
paikalliseen Philips-jälleenmyyjään.



Osien tai tarvikkeiden tilaaminen
Jos sinun on vaihdettava jokin osa 
tai hankittava lisäosa, käy Philips-
jälleenmyyjän luona tai osoitteessa  
www.philips.com/support.
Jos et löydä varaosia, ota 
yhteyttä Philipsin maakohtaiseen 
kuluttajapalvelukeskukseen 
(puhelinnumero on kansainvälisessä 
takuulehtisessä).

Yksinkertaistettu EU-
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
 Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V. 
vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi AC2936/
AC2939 on direktiivin 2014/53/EU 
mukainen.
 EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen 
täysimittainen teksti on saatavilla 
seuraavassa internetosoitteessa:  
www.philips.com.

Français

Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi 
avant d’utiliser l’appareil et conservez-le 
pour un usage ultérieur.
Pour de plus amples informations 
concernant le nettoyage et l’entretien, 
consultez le chapitre 4 Nettoyage et 
entretien du manuel d’utilisation.

Danger
• Ne nettoyez pas l’appareil avec 

de l’eau, tout autre liquide ou 
un détergent (inflammable), 
et ne les laissez pas pénétrer 
dans l’appareil afin d’éviter 
toute électrocution et/ou tout 
risque d’incendie.

• Ne pulvérisez pas de produits 
inflammables tels que de 
l’insecticide ou du parfum 
autour de l’appareil.

Avertissement
• Avant de brancher l’appareil, 

vérifiez si la tension indiquée 
sur l’appareil correspond à la 
tension secteur locale.

• Si le cordon d’alimentation 
est endommagé, il doit être 
remplacé par Philips, par un 
Centre Service Agréé Philips ou 
par un technicien qualifié afin 
d’éviter tout accident.

• N’utilisez jamais l’appareil si la 
prise, le cordon d’alimentation 
ou l’appareil lui-même est 
endommagé.

• Cet appareil peut être 
utilisé par des enfants 
âgés de 8 ans ou plus, des 
personnes dont les capacités 
physiques, sensorielles 
ou intellectuelles sont 
réduites ou des personnes 
manquant d’expérience et de 
connaissances, à condition 
que ces enfants ou personnes 
soient sous surveillance 
ou qu’ils aient reçu des 
instructions quant à l’utilisation 
sécurisée de l’appareil et qu’ils 
aient pris connaissance des 
dangers encourus. 

• Les enfants ne doivent pas 
jouer avec l’appareil. 

• Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne 
doivent pas être réalisés par 
des enfants sans surveillance.

• Ne bloquez pas l’entrée et la 
sortie d’air (par exemple, en 
plaçant des objets sur la sortie 
d’air ou devant l’entrée d’air).

• Assurez-vous qu’aucun objet 
ne tombe dans l’appareil par la 
sortie d’air.

Attention
• Cet appareil ne remplace 

pas une ventilation correcte, 
l’utilisation régulière d’un 
aspirateur et l’utilisation d’une 
hotte ou d’un ventilateur dans 
la cuisine.

• Placez et utilisez toujours 
l’appareil sur une surface 
sèche, stable, plane et 
horizontale.

• Laissez au moins 20 cm 
d’espace libre autour de 
l’appareil et au moins 30 cm 
au-dessus de l’appareil.

• Ne vous asseyez pas et ne 
montez pas sur l’appareil. Ne 
placez jamais d’objets au-
dessus de l’appareil.

• Ne placez pas l’appareil 
directement sous un 
climatiseur afin d’éviter que de 
la condensation s’écoule sur 
l’appareil.

• Utilisez exclusivement 
les filtres Philips d’origine 
spécialement destinés à cet 
appareil. N’utilisez pas d’autres 
filtres.

• La combustion du filtre 
peut causer des blessures 
irréversibles et/ou mettre des 
vies en péril. N’utilisez pas le 
filtre comme carburant ou à 
des fins similaires.

• Évitez de heurter l’appareil 
(l’entrée et la sortie d’air en 
particulier) avec des objets 
durs.

• N’insérez pas vos doigts ou 
des objets dans la sortie d’air 
ou l’entrée d’air afin d’éviter 
tout risque de blessure ou 
de dysfonctionnement de 
l’appareil.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil après 
avoir utilisé un insecticide ou 
à proximité de résidus huileux, 
d’encens se consumant ou de 
fumées chimiques.

• N’utilisez pas l’appareil à 
proximité d’un appareil 
fonctionnant au gaz, d’une 
installation de chauffage ou 
d’une cheminée.

• Débranchez l’appareil lorsque 
vous souhaitez le déplacer, 
remplacer le filtre ou effectuer 
une tâche d’entretien.

• Cet appareil est uniquement 
destiné à un usage domestique 
dans des conditions de 
fonctionnement normales.

• N’utilisez jamais l’appareil 
dans des environnements 
humides, à hygrométrie élevée, 
ou soumis à des températures 
ambiantes élevées (salle de 
bain, toilettes, cuisine, etc.), ni 
dans des pièces connaissant 
d’importantes fluctuations de 
la température.

• L’appareil n’élimine pas le 
monoxyde de carbone (CO) 
ni le radon (Rn). Il ne peut pas 
être utilisé comme dispositif 
de sécurité en cas d’accidents 
impliquant des processus de 
combustion et des produits 
chimiques dangereux.

Champs électromagnétiques 
(CEM)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme 
à toutes les normes et à tous 
les règlements applicables 
relatifs à l’exposition aux champs 
électromagnétiques.

Recyclage
Ce symbole signifie que ce produit 
ne doit pas être mis au rebut avec 
les ordures ménagères (2012/19/
UE).
Respectez les règles en vigueur dans 
votre pays pour la mise au rebut des 
produits électriques et électroniques. 
Une mise au rebut correcte contribue à 
préserver l’environnement et la santé.

Garantie et service
Si vous souhaitez obtenir des 
informations supplémentaires ou si 
vous rencontrez un problème, visitez 
le site Web de Philips à l’adresse 
www.philips.com ou contactez le 
Service Consommateurs Philips de votre 
pays (vous pouvez trouver le numéro de 
téléphone correspondant sur le dépliant 
de garantie internationale). S’il n’existe 
pas de Service Consommateurs dans 
votre pays, renseignez-vous auprès de 
votre revendeur Philips.

Commande de pièces ou 
d’accessoires
Si vous devez remplacer une pièce 
ou tout simplement en acheter une 
supplémentaire, contactez votre 
revendeur Philips ou rendez-vous sur 
www.philips.com/support.
Si vous avez des problèmes pour 
obtenir des pièces, contactez le Service 
Consommateurs Philips de votre pays 
(vous pouvez trouver son numéro de 
téléphone dans le dépliant de garantie 
internationale).

Déclaration UE de conformité 
simplifiée
Le soussigné, Philips Consumer 
Lifestyle B.V. , déclare que l‘équipement 
radioélectrique du type AC2936/AC2939 
est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE.
 Le texte complet de la déclaration UE 
de conformité est disponible à l‘adresse 
internet suivante: www.philips.com.

Italiano

Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, leggere 
attentamente il presente manuale 
utente e conservarlo per eventuali 
riferimenti futuri.
Per informazioni dettagliate su pulizia 
e manutenzione, fare riferimento al 
passaggio indicato nel relativo capitolo 
del Manuale dell’utente.

Pericolo
• Non pulire l’apparecchio con 

acqua, altre sostanze liquide o 
un detergente (infiammabile) 
e impedirne eventuali 
infiltrazioni nell’apparecchio, 
per evitare scosse elettriche 
e/o il pericolo di incendio.

• Non spruzzare sostanze 
infiammabili, quali insetticidi 
o profumo, in prossimità 
dell’apparecchio.

Avviso
• Prima di collegare 

l’apparecchio, verificare che la 
tensione riportata sullo stesso 
corrisponda alla tensione 
disponibile.

• Se il cavo di alimentazione 
è danneggiato deve essere 
sostituito da Philips, da 
un centro di assistenza 
autorizzato Philips o da 
persone qualificate al fine di 
evitare possibili danni.

• Non utilizzare l’apparecchio 
se la spina, il cavo di 
alimentazione o l’apparecchio 
stesso sono danneggiati.

• Quest’apparecchio può 
essere usato da bambini 
di età superiore agli 8 anni 
e da persone con capacità 
mentali, fisiche o sensoriali 
ridotte, prive di esperienza 
o conoscenze adatte a 
condizione che tali persone 
abbiano ricevuto assistenza 
o formazione per utilizzare 
l’apparecchio in maniera sicura 
e capiscano i potenziali pericoli 
associati a tale uso. 

• Evitare che i bambini giochino 
con l’apparecchio. 

• Le operazioni di pulizia e 
manutenzione non devono 
essere eseguite da bambini 
senza la supervisione di un 
adulto.

• Non ostruire l’ingresso e 
l’uscita dell’aria, ad esempio 
posizionando oggetti 
sull’uscita dell’aria o davanti 
all’ingresso dell’aria.

• Assicurarsi che corpi estranei 
non entrino nell’apparecchio 
attraverso l’uscita dell’aria.

Attenzione
• Questo apparecchio non 

sostituisce gli apparecchi di 
ventilazione; vi consigliamo 
pertanto di pulire regolarmente 
gli ambienti con l’aspirapolvere 
e di utilizzare cappe aspiranti o 
ventole mentre cucinate.

• Posizionare e utilizzare sempre 
l’apparecchio su una superficie 
asciutta, piana, stabile e 
orizzontale.

• Lasciare almeno 20 cm di spazio 
libero intorno all’apparecchio e 
lasciare almeno 30 cm di spazio 
libero sopra l’apparecchio.

• Non sedersi o salire 
sull’apparecchio. Non 
posizionare alcun oggetto 
sopra l’apparecchio.

• Non posizionare l’apparecchio 
direttamente sotto un 
condizionatore per evitare 
che la condensa finisca 
sull’apparecchio.

• Utilizzare solo i filtri originali 
Philips studiati appositamente 
per questo apparecchio. Non 
utilizzare altri filtri.

• La combustione del filtro può 
compromettere o causare 
danni irreversibili alle persone. 
Non utilizzare il filtro come 
combustibile o per finalità simili.

• Non urtare l’apparecchio con 
oggetti duri (in particolare le 
prese dell’aria).

• Non inserire le dita o altri 
oggetti nelle prese dell’aria 
per evitare danni fisici 
o il malfunzionamento 
dell’apparecchio.

• Non utilizzare questo 
apparecchio se è stato 
spruzzato insetticida a gas per 
uso domestico o in luoghi in cui 
siano presenti residui oleosi, 
incensi accesi o vapori chimici.

• Non utilizzare l’apparecchio 
nelle vicinanze di apparecchi 
a gas, dispositivi di 
riscaldamento o caminetti.

• Scollegare sempre 
l’apparecchio quando si 
desidera spostarlo e pulirlo, 
sostituire il filtro o eseguire altri 
interventi di manutenzione.

• L’apparecchio è destinato 
esclusivamente a uso 
domestico in normali 
condizioni operative.

• Non usare l’apparecchio in 
ambienti bagnati, con umidità 
elevata o temperature alte, ad 
esempio il bagno o la cucina 
oppure stanze soggette a 
notevoli cambiamenti della 
temperatura.

• L’apparecchio non rimuove il 
monossido di carbonio (CO) o 
il radon (Rn). Non può essere 
utilizzato come dispositivo di 
sicurezza in caso di incidenti 
con processi di combustione e 
sostanze chimiche pericolose.

Campi elettromagnetici (EMF)
Questo apparecchio Philips è conforme 
a tutti gli standard e alle norme relativi 
all’esposizione ai campi elettromagnetici.

Riciclaggio
 - Questo simbolo indica che 

il prodotto non può essere 
smaltito con i normali rifiuti 
domestici (2012/19/UE).

 - Ci sono due situazioni in cui potete 
restituire gratuitamente il prodotto 
vecchio a un rivenditore:

1 Quando acquistate un prodotto 
nuovo, potete restituire un prodotto 
simile al rivenditore.

2 Se non acquistate un prodotto 
nuovo, potete restituire prodotti 
con dimensioni inferiori a 25 cm 
(lunghezza, altezza e larghezza) ai 
rivenditori con superficie dedicata 
alla vendita di prodotti elettrici ed 
elettronici superiore ai 400 m2.

 - In tutti gli altri casi, attenetevi alle 
normative di raccolta differenziata 
dei prodotti elettrici ed elettronici in 
vigore nel vostro paese: un corretto 
smaltimento consente di evitare 
conseguenze negative per l’ambiente 
e per la salute.

Garanzia e assistenza
Per ricevere ulteriori informazioni o 
risolvere eventuali problemi, visitare il 
sito Web all’indirizzo www.philips.com 
oppure contattare il centro assistenza 
clienti Philips di zona (il numero di 
telefono è riportato nell’opuscolo della 
garanzia). Se nel proprio paese non 
è presente alcun centro di assistenza 
clienti, rivolgersi al proprio rivenditore 
Philips.

Come ordinare parti o accessori
Se è necessario sostituire una parte o 
si desidera acquistare un accessorio 
aggiuntivo, rivolgersi al proprio 
rivenditore Philips o visitare il sito 
www.philips.com/support.
In caso di problemi a reperire le parti, 
contattare il centro assistenza clienti 
Philips di zona (il numero di telefono è 
riportato nell’opuscolo della garanzia).

Dichiarazione di conformità UE 
semplificata
 Il fabbricante, Philips Consumer 
Lifestyle B.V. , dichiara che il tipo di 
apparecchiatura radio AC2936/AC2939 è 
conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE.
 Il testo completo della dichiarazione di 
conformità UE è disponibile al seguente 
indirizzo Internet: www.philips.com.

Nederlands

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
zorgvuldig door voordat u het 
apparaat gaat gebruiken. Bewaar de 
gebruiksaanwijzing om deze zo nodig 
later te kunnen raadplegen.
Meer informatie over schoonmaken 
en onderhoud vindt u in het boekje 
met de gebruikershandleiding, bij de 
stap in hoofdstuk 4 ‘Schoonmaken en 
onderhoud’.

Gevaar
• Maak het apparaat niet 

schoon met (ontvlambare) 
schoonmaakmiddelen, water 
of andere vloeistoffen en 
zorg dat deze niet in het 
apparaat komen. Zo voorkomt 
u elektrische schokken en/of 
brandgevaar.

• Spuit geen brandbare 
materialen zoals insecticiden 
of parfum rond het apparaat.

Waarschuwing
• Controleer of het voltage dat 

wordt aangegeven op het 
apparaat overeenkomt met 
de plaatselijke netspanning 
voordat u het apparaat 
aansluit.

• Als het netsnoer beschadigd 
is, moet dit worden vervangen 
door Philips, een door Philips 
geautoriseerd servicecentrum 
of personen met vergelijkbare 
kwalificaties, om gevaar te 
voorkomen.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet als 
de stekker, het netsnoer of het 
apparaat zelf beschadigd is.

• Dit apparaat kan worden 
gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 
8 jaar en door personen met 
verminderde lichamelijke, 
zintuiglijke of geestelijke 
capaciteiten of weinig ervaring 
en kennis, mits zij toezicht of 
instructie hebben ontvangen 
aangaande veilig gebruik van 
het apparaat, en zij de gevaren 
van het gebruik begrijpen. 

• Kinderen mogen niet met het 
apparaat spelen. 

• Reiniging en onderhoud mogen 
niet zonder toezicht door 
kinderen worden uitgevoerd.

• De luchtinlaat en -uitlaat 
mogen niet worden 
geblokkeerd. Leg dus geen 
voorwerpen boven op 
de luchtuitlaat of voor de 
luchtinlaat.

• Zorg ervoor dat er geen 
vreemde voorwerpen in 
het apparaat komen via de 
luchtuitlaat.

Let op
• Dit apparaat is geen 

vervanging voor goede 
ventilatie, regelmatig 
stofzuigen of het gebruik van 
een afzuigkap of ventilator 
tijdens het koken.

• Plaats en gebruik het 
apparaat altijd op een droge, 
stabiele, vlakke en horizontale 
ondergrond.

• Laat minimaal 20 cm vrij 
rondom het apparaat. Laat 
boven het apparaat minimaal 
30 cm vrij.

• Niet op het apparaat zitten of 
staan. Plaats geen voorwerpen 
op het apparaat.

• Plaats het apparaat niet direct 
onder een airconditioning. 
Zo voorkomt u dat er 
condensdruppels op het 
apparaat terechtkomen.

• Gebruik alleen oorspronkelijke, 
speciaal voor dit apparaat 
bestemde filters van Philips. 
Gebruik geen andere filters.

• Verbranding van het filter kan 
leiden tot levensgevaarlijke 
situaties voor uzelf en/of 
anderen. Gebruik het filter 
niet als brandstof of voor 
soortgelijke doeleinden.

• Stoot niet met harde 
voorwerpen tegen het 
apparaat (dit geldt in het 
bijzonder voor de luchtinlaat 
en -uitlaat).

• Steek geen vingers of objecten 
in de luchtinlaat of -uitlaat om 
lichamelijk letsel of schade aan 
het apparaat te voorkomen.

• Gebruik dit apparaat niet als 
u insectenwerende middelen 
hebt gebruikt die rook 
verspreiden of in ruimten waar 
zich olieresten bevinden, waar 
wierook wordt gebrand of waar 
chemische dampen hangen.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet 
in de buurt van apparaten 
die op gas werken, 
verwarmingsapparatuur of 
open haarden.

• Haal altijd de stekker uit het 
stopcontact wanneer u het 
apparaat wilt verplaatsen of 
schoonmaken, het filter wilt 
vervangen of ander onderhoud 
wilt plegen.

• Het apparaat is uitsluitend 
bedoeld voor huishoudelijk 
gebruik bij normale 
gebruiksomstandigheden.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet 
in (zeer) vochtige ruimten 
of in ruimten met een hoge 
omgevingstemperatuur, 
zoals een badkamer, toilet of 
keuken, of in een ruimte waar 
de temperatuur sterk kan 
schommelen.

• Koolmonoxide (CO) en 
radon (Rn) worden niet door 
dit apparaat verwijderd. 
Het apparaat kan niet 
als beveiliging worden 
gebruikt bij ongevallen met 
verbrandingsprocessen of 
gevaarlijke chemicaliën.

Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)
Dit Philips-apparaat voldoet aan alle 
normen en voorschriften met betrekking 
tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische 
velden.

Recycling
Dit symbool betekent dat dit 
product niet bij het gewone 
huishoudelijke afval mag worden 
weggegooid (2012/19/EU).
Volg de geldende regels in je land 
voor de gescheiden inzameling van 
elektrische en elektronische producten. 
Als u correct verwijdert, voorkomt u 
negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en 
de volksgezondheid.

Garantie en service
Als u informatie wilt of een probleem 
hebt, ga dan naar de Philips-website 
www.philips.com of neem contact op 
met het Philips Consumer Care Center 
in uw land (u vindt het telefoonnummer 
in het ‘worldwide guarantee’-vouwblad). 
Als er geen Consumer Care Centre in uw 
land is, ga dan naar uw Philips-dealer.

Onderdelen of accessoires 
bestellen
Als u een onderdeel moet vervangen 
of als u een extra onderdeel wilt kopen, 
kunt u contact opnemen met uw Philips-
dealer of gaat u naar www.philips.com/
support.
Als u problemen hebt bij het bestellen 
van onderdelen, neem dan contact op 
met het Philips Consumer Care Centre in 
uw land (u vindt het telefoonnummer in 
het ‘worldwide guarantee’-vouwblad).

Vereenvoudigde EU-
conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaar ik, Philips Consumer 
Lifestyle B.V. , dat het type 
radioapparatuur AC2936/AC2939 
conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
 De volledige tekst van de EU-
conformiteitsverklaring kan worden 
geraadpleegd op het volgende 
internetadres: www.philips.com.

Norsk

Les denne brukerhåndboken nøye før du 
bruker apparatet, og ta vare på den for 
fremtidig bruk.
Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om 
rengjøring og brukervedlikehold, kan 
du se trinnet i kapittel 4 Rengjøring og 
vedlikehold i brukerhåndboken.

Fare
• Ikke rengjør apparatet med 

vann, annen væske eller et 
(brennbart) vaskemiddel eller 
la disse komme inn i apparatet. 
Det kan føre til elektrisk støt 
og/eller brannfare.

• Ikke spray brennbar væske, 
som insektmiddel eller parfyme 
i nærheten av apparatet.

Advarsel
• Før du kobler til apparatet, må 

du kontrollere at spenningen 
som er angitt på apparatet, 
stemmer overens med 
nettspenningen.

• Hvis strømforsyningen er 
ødelagt, må den alltid skiftes ut 
av Philips, et servicesenter som 
er godkjent av Philips, eller 
lignende kvalifisert personell 
for å unngå farlige situasjoner.

• Apparatet må ikke brukes hvis 
det er skade på støpselet, 
ledningen eller selve 
apparatet.

• Dette apparatet kan brukes av 
barn over 8 år og av personer 
med nedsatt sanseevne 
eller fysisk eller psykisk 
funksjonsevne, eller personer 
med manglende erfaring eller 
kunnskap, dersom de får 
instruksjoner om sikker bruk av 
apparatet eller tilsyn som sikrer 
sikker bruk, og hvis de er klar 
over risikoen. 

• Barn skal ikke leke med 
apparatet. 

• Barn skal ikke utføre rengjøring 
eller vedlikehold uten tilsyn.

• Åpningene for innluft og utluft 
må ikke blokkeres, f.eks. av 
gjenstander som plasseres 
foran åpningene.

• Sørg for at ikke fremmede 
gjenstander faller ned i 
apparatet gjennom luftuttaket.

Forsiktig
• Dette apparatet er ikke en 

erstatning for ordentlig lufting, 
regelmessig støvsuging eller 
bruk av en utsugingsenhet eller 
-vifte ved matlaging.

• Plasser og bruk alltid apparatet 
på en tørr, stabil, jevn og 
horisontal overflate.

• La det være minst 20 cm 
klaring rundt apparatet og 
minst 30 cm klaring over det.

• Ikke sitt eller stå på apparatet. 
Ikke plasser gjenstander oppå 
apparatet.

• Ikke plasser apparatet rett 
under et klimaanlegg. Dette 
kan føre til at kondens drypper 
ned på apparatet.

• Bruk bare originale filtre fra 
Philips tiltenkt dette apparatet. 
Ikke bruk andre filter.

• Hvis filteret antennes, kan det 
føre til varige personskader 
og/eller livsfare. Ikke bruk 
filteret som brensel eller andre 
lignende formål.

• Du bør unngå å dunke 
på apparatet (spesielt på 
åpningene for innluft og utluft) 
med harde gjenstander.

• Ikke stikk fingrene eller 
gjenstander inn i åpningene 
for innluft eller utluft. Det kan 
forårsake fysiske skader og/
eller feil på apparatet.

• Du bør ikke bruke dette 
apparatet når du har brukt 
insektmidler som avgir røyk 
innendørs eller på steder med 
oljete restprodukter, røkelse 
som brennes, eller kjemisk 
damp.

• Du bør ikke bruke apparatet 
i nærheten av gassdrevne 
apparater, varmeapparater 
eller peiser.

• Koble alltid fra apparatet 
under flytting, rengjøring, 
bytte av filteret eller annet 
vedlikehold.

• Apparatet er kun ment til bruk 
i husstander under vanlige 
driftsforhold.

• Apparatet bør ikke brukes 
i våte omgivelser eller 
omgivelser med høy fuktighet 
eller romtemperatur, for 
eksempel på bad, toaletter, 
kjøkken eller rom med store 
temperatursvingninger.

• Apparatet fjerner ikke 
karbonmonoksid (CO) 
eller radon (Rd). Apparatet 
kan ikke brukes som en 
sikkerhetsanordning ved uhell 
med forbrenningsprosesser 
eller farlige kjemikalier.

Elektromagnetiske felt (EMF)
Dette Philips apparatet overholder alle 
aktuelle standarder og forskrifter for 
eksponering for elektromagnetiske felt.

Resirkulering
Dette symbolet betyr at dette 
produktet ikke må avhendes i 
vanlig husholdningsavfall (2012/19/
EU).
Følg nasjonale regler for egen innsamling 
av elektriske og elektroniske produkter. 
Hvis du kaster produktet på riktig 
måte, bidrar du til å forhindre negative 
konsekvenser for helse og miljø.

Garanti og service
Hvis du trenger informasjon, eller 
hvis du har problemer, kan du 
besøke webområdet til Philips på 
www.philips.com eller ta kontakt med 
Philips’ forbrukerstøtte der du bor (du 
finner telefonnummeret i garantiheftet). 
Hvis det ikke er noen kundestøtte der 
du bor, kan du gå til den lokale Philips-
forhandleren.

Bestill deler eller tilbehør
Hvis du må erstatte en del eller vil 
kjøpe en ekstra del, kan du oppsøke 
Philips-forhandleren din eller gå til 
www.philips.com/support.
Hvis du har problemer med å få tak i 
deler, kan du ta kontakt med Philips’ 
forbrukerstøtte i landet der du bor (du 
finner telefonnummeret i garantiheftet).

Svenska

Läs användarhandboken noggrant innan 
du använder apparaten och spara den 
för framtida bruk.
Mer information om rengöring och 
underhåll finns i kapitel 4, Rengöring och 
underhåll, i användarhandboken.

Fara
• Rengör inte apparaten med 

vatten eller några andra 
vätskor eller (brandfarligt) 
rengöringsmedel och se 
även till att de inte kommer 
in i apparaten eftersom det 
medför risk för elektriska stötar 
eller brandfara.

• Spreja inte brandfarligt 
material som insektsmedel 
eller parfymer runt apparaten.

Varning
• Kontrollera att den spänning 

som anges på apparaten 
överensstämmer med den 
lokala nätspänningen innan du 
ansluter apparaten.

• Om nätsladden är skadad 
måste den bytas ut av Philips, 
ett av Philips auktoriserade 
serviceombud eller av annan 
behörig personal för att 
undvika olyckor.

• Använd inte apparaten om 
stickkontakten, nätsladden 
eller själva apparaten är 
skadad.

• Den här produkten kan 
användas av barn från 8 års 
ålder, personer med olika 
funktionshinder samt av 
personer som inte har kunskap 
om produkten såvida det sker 
under tillsyn eller om de har 
informerats om hur produkten 
används på ett säkert sätt 
och de eventuella medförda 
riskerna. 

• Barn får inte leka med 
apparaten. 

• Rengöring och underhåll får 
endast utföras av barn om det 
sker under tillsyn av en vuxen.

• Blockera inte luftintaget 
och -utblåset, t.ex. genom att 
placera föremål på utblåset 
eller framför luftintaget.

• Se till att främmande föremål 
inte kommer in apparaten 
genom utblåset.

Varning
• Den här apparaten ersätter 

inte ordentlig ventilation, 
regelbunden dammsugning 
eller användning av spiskåpa 
eller fläkt vid matlagning.

• Placera och använd alltid 
apparaten på en torr, stabil, 
jämn och plan yta.

• Lämna minst 20 cm utrymme 
runt apparaten. Lämna även 
minst 30 cm utrymme ovanför 
apparaten.

• Sitt eller stå inte på apparaten. 
Placera inte något ovanpå 
apparaten.

• Placera inte apparaten 
precis under en 
luftkonditioneringsapparat, 
detta för att förebygga att 
kondens droppar ned på 
apparaten.

• Använd endast originalfilter 
från Philips avsedda för 
apparaten. Använd inte några 
andra filter.

• Om filtret antänds kan 
det orsaka oåterkallelig 
personskada eller riskera andra 
människors liv. Använd inte 
filtret som bränsle eller för 
liknande ändamål.

• Undvik att slå till apparaten 
(särskilt luftintaget och 
utblåset) med hårda föremål.

• För inte in fingrar eller andra 
föremål i luftutloppet eller 
luftintaget för att undvika fysisk 
skada eller att apparaten går 
sönder.

• Använd inte apparaten om 
du har använt rökbaserade 
insektsmedel eller på platser 
med rester från olja, rökelse 
eller kemisk rök.

• Använd inte apparaten nära 
gasutrustning, värmekällor eller 
eldstäder.

• Dra alltid ur nätsladden när 
du vill flytta eller rengöra 
apparaten, byta filter eller 
utföra annat underhåll.

• Apparaten är endast avsedd 
för hemmabruk under normala 
förhållanden.

• Använd inte apparaten i 
våta miljöer eller i miljöer 
med hög luftfuktighet eller 
hög temperatur, såsom 
badrum, toalett eller kök 
eller i ett rum med stora 
temperaturändringar.

• Apparaten avlägsnar inte 
koloxid (CO) eller radon (Rn). 
Den kan inte användas som 
säkerhetsanordning vid olyckor 
med förbränningsprocesser 
och farliga kemikalier.

Elektromagnetiska fält (EMF)
Den här Philips-produkten uppfyller 
alla tillämpliga standarder och 
regler gällande exponering av 
elektromagnetiska fält.

Återvinning
Den här symbolen betyder att 
produkten inte ska slängas bland 
hushållssoporna (2012/19/EU).
Följ de regler som gäller i ditt 
land för återvinning av elektriska och 
elektroniska produkter. Genom att 
kassera gamla produkter på rätt sätt 
kan du bidra till att förhindra negativ 
påverkan på miljö och hälsa.

Garanti och service
Om du behöver information eller 
har problem kan du gå till Philips 
webbplats på www.philips.com eller 
kontakta Philips kundtjänst i ditt land 
(telefonnumret finns i garantibroschyren). 
Om det inte finns någon kundtjänst i 
ditt land kan du vända dig till din lokala 
Philips-återförsäljare.

Beställ delar och tillbehör
Om du behöver byta ut en del eller 
vill köpa en reservdel kontaktar du en 
av Philips-återförsäljare eller går till 
www.philips.com/support.
Om du har problem med att få tag på 
delar kontaktar du Philips kundtjänst 
i ditt land (telefonnumret finns i 
garantibroschyren).

Förenklade EU-försäkran om 
överensstämmelse
 Härmed försäkrarPhilips Consumer 
Lifestyle B.V. att denna typ av 
radioutrustning AC2936/AC2939 
överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/
EU.
 Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran 
om överensstämmelse finns på följande 
webbadress: www.philips.com.


